

ITB No. 20-101212 Scott Candler Water Treatment Plant - Ozone Generators Design and Installation

User Department's Recommendation	
User Department Name: The <u>Department of Watershed Management - CIP</u>	
Recommended Bidder(s) meets our approval.	
Bidder 1: Heavy Constructors, Inc. Name/Amount	
Name/Amount	
Project Amount This Term: \$7,112,900	
Funding: GeneralOther: Renewal and ExtensionCIP Line Item No. (if applicable): 29	
3 Digit Fund Code	
Justification: The Department of Watershed Management (DWM) received two (2) bids for ITB No. 20-101212 Scott Candler Water Treatment Plant-Ozone Generators Design and Installation from: 1- Heavy Constructors, Inc \$7,112,900 2- Reeves Young, LLC: \$8,368,795.76 The engineer's estimate was \$8,350,000. The low bidder's (Heavy Constructor's) estimate was approximately 15% below the engineer's estimate. The DWM evaluation has resulted in Heavy Constructors, Inc. being deemed the lowest, most	
responsive and responsible bidder meeting the minimum requirements of the ITB. Therefore, it is the recommendation of the DWM that a contract for this project be awarded to Heavy Constructors, Inc. in the amount not to exceed seven million, one hundred twelve thousand, nine hundred dollars (\$7,112,900.00).	
Digitally signed by Dora De Taboada DN: cn=Dora De Taboada, o=DWM, ou, email=dldetaboada@dekalbcountyga.gov, c=US Date: 2020.11.23 14:45:34 -05'00'	Carver Joseph Digitally signed by Carver Joseph Date: 2020.12.15 17:55:17 -05'00'
Dora De Taboada, Project Manager	Reginald D. Wells, Department Director

Purchasing and Contracting Department, Maloof Administration Building • 1300 Commerce Drive, 2nd Floor • Decatur, Georgia 30030 • 404-371- 6331 Office • 404-371-7006 Fax • Website: www.dekalbcountyga.gov